

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAVID BURNS,
Appellant,
v.
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Oct 12 2020 01:51 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 80834

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

JAMIE J. RESCH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #007154
Resch Law, PLLC d/b/a
Conviction Solutions
2620 Regatta Dr., Suite 102
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128
(702) 483-7360

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. APPELLANT WAIVED ALL HIS APPELLATE CLAIMS.. 12

 II. EVEN ON THE MERITS, APPELLANT’S CLAIMS FAIL . 18

 A THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S BATSON CHALLENGE 19

 B THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY PROVIDING THE JURY WITH A VIDEO OF MONICA MARTINEZ’S TESTIMONY 27

 C THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS 31

 D THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING APPELLANT’S PRETRIAL MOTION IN LIMINE #1 42

 E APPELLANT’S SENTENCE IS NOT UNREASONABLE OR UNCONSTITUTIONAL 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Allred v. State,</u> 120 Nev. 410, 420, 92 P.2d 1246, 1253 (2004)	45
<u>Byars v. State,</u> 130 Nev. 848, 865, 336 P.3d 939, 950-51 (2014).....	32
<u>Byford v. State,</u> 116 Nev. 215, 994 P.2d 700 (2000)	33
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S. Ct. 824, 828 (1967).....	40
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 125 Nev. 328, 348, 213 P.3d 476, 489 (2009)	45
<u>Citti v. State,</u> 110 Nev. 89, 92, 807 P.2d 724, 276 (1991)	18
<u>Coker v. Georgia,</u> 433 U.S. 584, 592, 97 S. Ct. 2861, 2865 (1977).....	45
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 87 Nev. 436, 439, 488 P.2d 544, 545 (1971)	33
<u>Conner v. State,</u> 130 Nev. 457, 464 (2014).....	19
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36, 53-54, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 1365-66 (2004)	30
<u>Darden v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 168, 181, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 2471 (1986).....	32
<u>Deveroux v. State,</u> 96 Nev. 388, 390, 610 P.2d 722, 723-724 (1980).....	44

<u>Diomampo v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 414, 422-423 (2008)	19
<u>Doyle v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 879, 887 (1996).....	20
<u>Glegola v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 344, 348, 871 P.2d 950, 593 (1994)	45
<u>Graf v. State,</u>	
127 Nev. 1137, 2011 WL 1044640 at *2 (2011)	35
<u>Hawkins v. State,</u>	
127 Nev. 575, 578 (2011).....	21
<u>Jeremias v. State,</u>	
134 Nev. 46, 50, 412 P.3d 43, 48 (2018)	28
<u>King v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 349, 353 (2000).....	21
<u>Knight v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 140, 144-45, 993 P.3d 67, 71 (2000).....	35
<u>Knipes v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 927, 935, 192 P.3d 1178, 1183 (2008)	40
<u>Libby v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 251, 255 (1997).....	20, 32
<u>Mabry v. Johnson,</u>	
467 U.S. 504, 508, 104 S. Ct. 2543 (1984)	17
<u>Mclellan v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 263, 267, 182 P.3d 106, 109 (2008)	42
<u>Miller v. Alabama,</u>	
567 U.S. 460, 465, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 2460 (2012)	46

<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</u>	
537 U.S. 322, 324 (2003)	21
<u>Odoms v. State,</u>	
102 Nev. 27, 30-31, 714 P.2d 568, 570 (1986).....	42
<u>Parker v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 383, 392, 849 P.2d 1062, 1068 (1993)	33
<u>People v. Seumanu,</u>	
61 Cal. 4th 1293, 1338, 355 P.3d 384, 417 (2015)	34
<u>Pickard v. State,</u>	
94 Nev. 681, 684, 585 P.2d 1342, 1344 (1978)	45
<u>Puckett v. U.S.,</u>	
556 U.S. 129, 137, 129 S. Ct. 1423, 1430 (2009).....	17
<u>Purkett v. Elem,</u>	
514 U.S. 765, 766-767 (1995).....	19
<u>Randell v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 5, 8, 846 P.2d 278, 280 (1993)	44
<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1328, 905 P.2d 706, 713 (1995)	32
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
123 Nev. 194, 210-211, 163 P.3d 408, 419 (2007).....	35
<u>Ross v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 924, 927, 803 P.2d 1104, 1105 (1990)	32
<u>Simmons v. United States,</u>	
390 U.S. 377, 384, 88 S. Ct. 967, 971 (1968).....	42
<u>Sparks v. State,</u>	
121 Nev. 107, 112, 110 P.3d 486, 489 (2005)	18

<u>Tavares v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 725, 732 n.14, 30 P.3d 1128, 1132 n. 14 (2001)	40
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1127, 1137 (1999).....	20, 42
<u>Thompson v. State,</u>	
125 Nev. 807, 814, 221 P.3d 708, 713 (2009)	42
<u>Untied States v. Young,</u>	
470 U.S. 1, 11, 105 S. Ct. 1038 (1985)	35
<u>Valdez v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1172, 1188, 196 P.3d 465, 476 (2008)	31
<u>Walker v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 853, 867-68 (1997)	19
<u>Watters v. State,</u>	
129 Nev. 886, 313 P.3d 243 (2013)	38
<u>Whitney v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 499, 502, 915 P.2d 881, 882-83 (1996).....	36
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1008, 1018-19, 945 P.2d 438, 444-445 (1997)	33
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 178.598	40
NRS 200.030(4)(b)(1).....	45
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	30
